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Zoning Office            880 Bloomfield Avenue, Verona, NJ 07044          973-857-4772

September 25, 2024 

Zoning Permit #2024-112 – DENIED – Patio (Constructed without Permits) 

Applicant /Owner: Cristina Queiroz 
110 Linden Street 
Verona, NJ 07044 

Property: 110 Linden Street; Block 901, Lot 29 
Zone:    R-50 (High-Density Single-Family) Zone District

Submittals: 
This office is in receipt of the following: 

• Survey by Manno Surveying, Inc., signed and sealed by Vincent Manno, PLS dated
07/07/2023

ZONING REQUEST: 

Applicant is seeking approval for a patio that has already been constructed without permits.  No 
other requests have been requested or shown and therefore have not been considered in this 
departments review.  

ZONING DETERMINATION: 
• The property is located in the R-50 (High-Density Single-Family) Zone District;
• Per § 150-17.5 A. (1) Single-family homes are permitted – Compliant;
• Per § 150-17.5 D. (1) Minimum lot size: 5,000 square feet where existing is 7,000 square

feet – Compliant;
• Per § 150-17.5 D. (2) Minimum lot width: 50 feet where existing is 50 feet – Compliant;
• Per § 150-17.5 D. (3) Maximum lot coverage: 30%, allowable is 2,100 square feet;

existing is 1,438 or 20.5% - Compliant;
• Per § 150-17.5 D. (4) Maximum improved lot coverage: 40%, allowable is 2,800 square

feet; non-permitted, existing coverage is 3,620.88 or 51.7% - A Variance is required;
• Per § 150-17.5 F. (1) Minimum side yard setback for accessory structures is (one): eight

feet.  The submitted survey shows a 49 square foot shed on the SW property line.  No
record of a permit has been located.  Owner shall produce a permit or a Variance is
required;
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• Per § 150-17.5 F. (2) Minimum rear yard setback: 10 feet where survey shows the shed’s
closest point to rear property line as 15 feet – Compliant;.

• Per § 150-17.5 F. (4) Maximum aggregate area covered by accessory structures in the
yard it is located in: 15%.  Rear yard is 3,125 square feet where allowable coverage is
468.75 square feet; non-permitted, existing coverage is 1,039 square feet or 33.2% - A
Variance is required;

• Per § 150-5.3 (6) Patios may be located in any side or rear yard; provided, that they are
not closer than five feet to any property line.  The unpermitted patio has the following:

o Rear setback of 34 feet – Compliant;
o SW side setback of 3 feet - A Variance is required;
o NE side setback of 1 foot - A Variance is required;

• Per § 150-12.3 D. No driveway shall be less than one foot from an adjacent property line.
Driveway is 4 feet from the NE property line and 27 feet from the SW property line –
Compliant;

• Per § 150-12.4 B. (2) Access drives or driveways for one-family dwellings shall be not
more than 14 feet wide at the curbline for single driveways or 16 feet for double
driveways; existing is a pre-existing non-conforming driveway of 19 feet;

• A 6 foot high, vinyl fence is shown running from the rear property line along 105 feet of
the NE property line which is compliant with § 150-7.3 Fences.  No record of a permit
has been located.  Owner shall produce a permit or apply for a Zoning permit.

• Should a variance be granted for the proposed work, an Engineering review would be
required as the total disturbance is over 400 square feet;

• The proposed limit of disturbance is below 5,000 square feet, so HEPSCD certification
will not be required.

• Please note that no tree is shown on the plans to be removed.

Based on the reviewed submitted items, the applicant's request for a Zoning Permit has been 
DENIED by this office 

Please Note:   No electrical, plumbing or building codes were reviewed as part of this 
application.  

Please feel free to contact this office should you have any questions. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Kathleen Miesch 
Zoning Official  

cc: Tom Jacobsen, Construction Official 
Kristin Spatola, Technical Assistant 
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